one of the world’s leading experts on respiratory diseases and so Covid has been a major focus of his time since
the pandemic started. Over the summer he asked to stand down as Chair – I am delighted to be able to confirm
that he does remain a trustee though – and the other trustees asked me to take on the role on an interim basis.
The trustees are conscious that a lot of recent attention has been inwardly-focused – largely by necessity given
the existential crisis I mentioned. We will now engage more directly again with our members and the community.

Over the years we have been fortunate to have trustees, who may not now live in the local area, but who are
very familiar with the needs of East London and have served our communities faithfully over many years. Prior
to the pandemic we always had two or three active trustees who lived locally, most recently three long-serving
local trustees: Marcia Maximin, Monjur Ali and Zenith Rahman – who is also a founding member of the Centre.
For different reasons, all have left the board in the past couple of years and we need to address that.

Balance sheet (Pro forma and unaudited as at 30 June 2022)

As at 30 June 2022
Audited Balance Sheet Impact of sale of Health Centre Adjusted Balance Sheet

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Fixed assets: 2,474 (721) 1,753

Current assets:
Debtors 418 - 418
Cash at bank and in hand 709 2,021 2,730

1,127 2,021 3,148

Current liabilities (2,002) 1,073 (929)

Net current (liabilities)/assets (875) 3,094 2,219

Total assets less current liabilities 1,599 2,373 3,972

Creditors: amounts falling due after one year (660) 360 (300)

Total net assets 939 2,733 3,672

The funds of the charity:
Restricted income funds - - -
Designated funds 13 - 13
General funds 926 2,733 3,659

Total charity funds 939 2,733 3,672

The Bromley by Bow Centre

Trustees’ annual report
For the year ended 30 June 2022

5

It is the trustees’ responsibility to identify and co-opt new board members and they are then approved at the
AGM. By next summer, we expect to have significantly augmented the board. There will be a review looking at
our trustees’ skills; at what is going to be needed for the next few years; and addressing the ideal board
composition. During Q2 2023 we expect to be in position to have an open recruitment process with a clear view
of the skills and cultural requirements, with a local lens applied when choosing between candidates. As part of